From first gold pour (Q2 2024), gold production varies between (155 to 251) koz per 12-month period8, over the

<13-year life of mine, with a LoM AISC of USD 871/oz. The Project has a relatively low sensitivity to capital and

operating costs, but is sensitive to both gold price and grade.

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

A sensitivity analysis was performed by flexing a number of key variables including gold price, head grade, CAPEX

and OPEX per cent change, to assess the impact on the after-tax NPV5% on a 100% basis. These were assessed

independently whilst holding all other assumptions consistent to the base case presented.

The impact of gold price on Project NPV is illustrated in Table 4-49 following. In reviewing the data presented,

consideration should be given to the forward forecast pricing of gold by year, and the LTP in real terms (Section 19

of the Lafigué Report). From Table 4-49, it can be seen that based on consensus pricing forecasts, and the three-

year moving daily average gold price, the use of USD 1500/oz is considered relatively conservative, with

considerable upside potential if the gold price stays above USD 2000/oz.

Table 4-49: Gold Price Sensitivity on Post-Tax NPV

Parameter -20% -10% 0% +10% +20%

Gold Price USD/oz 1200 1350 1500 1650 1800

NPV5% (USD M) 65 267 477 662 870

A sensitivity analysis (-20 to +20%) has been applied independently to a number of key operating factors to assess

the impact that changes in: CAPEX (excluding waste capitalisation); OPEX; and gold grade would have on the after-

tax NPV5% (post tax) on a 100% basis (Figure 4-3 following).

8 Excludes year 13 which is not a full year. Average gold production over year one to twelve is 212 koz/a

[Category]| [Status] Annual Information Form 28 March 2024

 For the Financial year ended 31 December 2023

   Page | 161

Figure 4-3: Financial Sensitivity Analysis (After Tax), (USD 1500/oz gold price)